

Serial No. 54
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

El. Pet. No. 4 of 2023

Date of Order: 15.10.2025

Shri Tonang D. Shira

Vs. Shri Sanjay A. Sangma

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Deb, Adv. with
Ms. E. Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.S. Pandey, Adv with
Mr. A.M. Pala, Adv.
Ms. S.K.H. Nongrum, Adv.

Mr. S. Deb, learned counsel for the election petitioner submits that the contentions raised in the application under Order 7 Rule 11 of the CPC, do not substantiate the submissions that have been made or the copy of the application which has been filed before this Court. He prays that he may be allowed 2(two) weeks' time to file a detailed objection to clarify the matter.

Prayer is allowed, list this matter on 04.11.2025.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
15.10.2025
"V. Lyndem-PS"